
Draft version February 11, 2025
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63

MAMMOTH-Subaru IV. Large Scale Structure and Clustering Analysis of Lyα Emitters and Lyα

Blobs at z = 2.2− 2.3

Haibin Zhang,1, 2 Zheng Cai,1 Mingyu Li,1 Yongming Liang,2 Nobunari Kashikawa,2, 3, 4 Ke Ma,1, 5 Yunjing Wu,1, 6

Qiong Li,7 Sean D. Johnson,8 Satoshi Kikuta,3 Masami Ouchi,9, 2, 10 Xiaohui Fan,6 and Yuanhang Ning11

1Department of Astronomy, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, People’s Republic of China;
haibin.zhang@nao.ac.jp,zcai@mail.tsinghua.edu.cn

2National Astronomical Observatory of Japan, 2-21-1 Osawa, Mitaka, Tokyo 181-8588, Japan
3Department of Astronomy, School of Science, The University of Tokyo, 7-3-1 Hongo, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-0033, Japan

4Research Center for the Early Universe, The University of Tokyo, 7-3-1 Hongo, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-0033, Japan
5School of Physics and Astronomy, University of Nottingham, University Park, Nottingham, NG7 2RD, UK

6Steward Observatory, University of Arizona, 933 N Cherry Ave, Tucson, AZ 85721, USA
7Jodrell Bank Centre for Astrophysics, University of Manchester, Oxford Road, Manchester, UK

8Department of Astronomy, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI 48109, USA
9Institute for Cosmic Ray Research, The University of Tokyo, Kashiwa, Chiba 277-8582, Japan

10Kavli Institute for the Physics and Mathematics of the Universe (WPI), University of Tokyo, Kashiwa, Chiba 277-8583, Japan
11Department of Scientific Research, Beijing Planetarium, Beijing 100044, China

ABSTRACT

We report the large scale structure and clustering analysis of Lyα emitters (LAEs) and Lyα blobs

(LABs) at z = 2.2− 2.3. Using 3,341 LAEs, 117 LABs, and 58 bright (Lyα luminosity LLyα > 1043.4

erg s−1) LABs at z = 2.2 − 2.3 selected with Subaru/Hyper Suprime-Cam, we calculate the LAE

overdensity to investigate the large scale structure at z = 2. We show that 79% LABs and 83% bright

LABs locate in overdense regions, which is consistent with the trend found by previous studies that

LABs generally locate in overdense regions. We find that one of our 8 fields dubbed J1349 contains

39/117 ≈ 33% of our LABs and 22/58 ≈ 38% of our bright LABs. A unique and overdense 24′ × 12′

(40 × 20 comoving Mpc2) region (J1347 protocluster) has 12 LABs (8 bright LABs). By comparing

to SSA22 that is one of the most overdense LAB regions found by previous studies, we show that the

J1347 protocluster region has a higher bright LAB density than the SSA22 protocluster region with

a 1σ significance. We calculate the angular correlation functions (ACFs) of LAEs and LABs in the

unique J1349 field and fit the ACFs with a power-law function to measure the slopes. The bright LABs

show a 5σ larger slope suggesting that bright LABs are more clustered than faint LAEs. Our LABs

have a large galaxy bias of ∼ 5 − 7, which suggests that LABs generally reside in more massive dark

matter halos (halo masses M ≳ 1013 M⊙) than faint LAEs.

Keywords: High-z galaxy

1. INTRODUCTION

In the last two decades, luminous and spatially ex-

tended Lyα emitters (LAEs) have been identified at

z = 2 − 7 by wide-field imaging surveys. These lumi-

nous and extended LAEs are often referred to as Lyα

blobs (LABs; e.g. McCarthy et al. 1987; Keel et al.

1999; Steidel et al. 2000; Haiman et al. 2000; Francis et

al. 2001; Reuland et al. 2003; Matsuda et al. 2004; Dey

et al. 2005; Nilsson et al. 2006; Ouchi et al. 2009; Yang

et al. 2009; Hennawi et al. 2009; Prescott et al. 2009;

Faucher-Giguère et al. 2010; Zafar et al. 2011; Prescott

et al. 2012, 2013; Bridge et al. 2013; Cantalupo et al.

2014; Sobral et al. 2015; Hennawi et al. 2015; Cai et

al. 2017; Arrigoni Battaia et al. 2018; Shibuya et al.

2018; Kikuta et al. 2019; Zhang et al. 2020; Hibon et

al. 2020; Jiménez-Andrade et al. 2023; Li et al. 2024).

The Lyα luminosities of LABs are commonly brighter

than ∼ 1043 erg s−1, and the sizes are much larger than

point sources. The luminous and extended nature of

LABs allows the detection of Lyα emission in the cir-

cumgalactic medium (CGM) scale at high-z even with

a limited imaging depth. Because Lyα emission traces

the hydrogen gas in the CGM (Byrohl & Nelson 2023),

it is widely believed that LABs are important objects to

study formation and evolution of galaxies in the early

Universe.

ar
X

iv
:2

30
1.

07
35

9v
2 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 1
0 

Fe
b 

20
25

http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2273-9415
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8467-6478
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6251-649X
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2725-302X
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3954-4219
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0564-891X
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-0111-8249
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3119-9003
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9487-8583
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3214-9128
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1049-6658
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3310-0131
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9442-1217
haibin.zhang@nao.ac.jp, zcai@mail.tsinghua.edu.cn


2

Previous studies have shown that LABs commonly lo-

cate in overdense regions, suggesting that the formation

of LABs is affected by the environment such as the large

scale structure (e.g. Francis et al. 1996; Steidel et al.

2000; Yang et al. 2009; Kollmeier et al. 2010; Matsuda

et al. 2011; Kikuta et al. 2019; Zhang et al. 2020; Ra-

makrishnan et al. 2023, 2024; Lee et al. 2024). The field-

to-field variation of LABs is found to be strong (Yang et

al. 2010). One of the densest LAB fields found by previ-

ous studies is the SSA22 field at z = 3.1. In a 31′ × 23′

(∼ 58 × 43 cMpc2) region of the SSA22 field, 35 LABs

have been identified (Matsuda et al. 2004). Because such

a dense LAB field is very rare, the discovery strongly

depends on wide-field surveys and the identification of

new dense LAB fields provides important insight on the

extreme galaxy formation environment.

Clustering analysis using methods such as the angu-

lar correlation function (ACF) is important for under-

standing the spatial distribution of galaxies. Although

the ACF of LAEs has been investigated at high-z (e.g.

Ouchi et al. 2010; Harikane et al. 2016), limited infor-

mation about the ACF of LABs can be found from the

literature yet. By comparing the ACFs of LAEs and

LABs, one can understand if the underlying dark matter

halos affect the formation of LAEs and LABs similarly.

In this paper, we investigate the large scale structure

and carry out clustering analysis of LAEs and LABs

at z = 2.2− 2.3. This paper is organized as follows. In

Section 2, we introduce our observations and data reduc-

tion. Using the reduced data, we show our selection of

LAEs and LABs in Section 3. The results and discussion

are presented in Section 4. Finally, we summarize this

paper in Section 5. The AB magnitudes (Oke & Gunn

1983) and physical distances are used throughout this

paper unless indicated otherwise. We adopt the ΛCDM

cosmology with Ωm = 0.3, ΩΛ = 0.7, and h = 0.7.

2. OBSERVATIONS AND DATA REDUCTION

The imaging data we use in this study are obtained

with Subaru/Hyper Suprime-Cam (HSC; Miyazaki et al.

2018; Komiyama et al. 2018; Kawanomoto et al. 2018;

Furusawa et al. 2018). We carry out observations us-

ing narrowband (NB387 and NB400) and broadband

(g) filters between January 2018 and March 2020. The

NB387, NB400, and g filters are centered at 3863, 4003,

and 4754 Å, respectively. The filter widths (FWHM)

of NB387, NB400, and g are 55, 92, and 1395 Å, re-

spectively. The observations are carried out in 8 fields

with a total survey area of ∼ 12 deg2. Details of the

field selection are presented in Cai et al. (2016), Liang

et al. (2021), Cai et al. (in prep.), and Liang et al. (in

prep.). The seeing sizes are between 0′′.7 and 1′′.2. We

summarize the information of the 8 fields in Table 1.

We reduce the imaging data with the HSC pipeline

dubbed hscPipe (Bosch et al. 2018; Aihara et al. 2018).

Details of the data reduction in NB387 and NB400 fields

are presented in Liang et al. (2021) and Zhang et al.

(2024), respectively. After data reduction, we measure

the detection limits in a 1′′.7 diameter aperture, except

for J0210 field in a 2′′.5 diameter aperture because the

seeing in J0210 is the worst. The 5σ detection limits

are 24.3 − 25.0, 25.5 − 25.8, and 26.2 − 27.0 mag for

NB387, NB400, and g, respectively. The source detec-

tion and photometry are carried out with SExtractor

(Bertin & Arnouts 1996) and described in Liang et al.

(2021) and Zhang et al. (2024), after matching the point-

spread functions (PSFs) of the NB and BB filters with

proper Gaussian kernels. We do not use regions such

as those near bright stars and field edges because of the

low signal-to-noise ratios (SNRs).

We visually inspect the reduced image with S/N (sig-

nal to noise ratio) maps and bright star catalogs (e.g.

GAIA), and manually mask out saturated and low S/N

regions with circles and boxes around bright stars, in

the same manner as Liang et al. (2021). The sizes of

these masked regions depend on the brightness of stars,

and the radius of circular masks is typically a few ten

arcsec. But the radius of masks can be as large as a

few hundred arcsec if the star is very bright, and these

large masks can be easily seen in Figure 2 as the white

regions.

3. SAMPLE SELECTION

Similar to previous studies (e.g. Konno et al. 2016;

Liang et al. 2021), we select LAEs with a narrow-

band minus broadband (NB-BB) color excess that cor-

responds to a rest-frame Lyα equivalent width of > 20Å.

Details of our LAE selection are presented in Liang et

al. (2021), Zhang et al. (2024), and Ma et al. (2024).

In brief, NB387 LAEs are selected with the following

criteria:

gap −NB387ap > 0.3 and gtot −NB387tot > 0.3 and

gap −NB387ap > (gap −NB387ap)
3σ and

gtot −NB387tot > (gtot −NB387tot)
3σ and

20.5 < NB387ap < NB3875σ,
(1)

where the subscripts “ap” and “tot” are the aperture

and total magnitudes, respectively. The “AUTO” mag-

nitude in SExtrator is used as the total magnitude. For

sources whose g magnitudes are fainter than the 2σ

limit, we use the 2σ limit instead. We calculate the 3σ

color uncertainty (g − NB387)3σ by (g − NB387)3σ =



3

Table 1. Information of 8 fields in this study

Field Filters θNB θBB mNB,5σ mBB,5σ Lyα limit IsoAreamin Area NLAE NLAB NLAB,brt ΣLAB,brt

name name arcsec arcsec mag mag see note arcsec2 deg2 count count count degree−2

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

J0210 NB387 & g 1.22 0.90 24.25 26.34 10.56 12 1.34 227 10 5 3.73

J0222 NB387 & g 0.90 0.90 24.99 27.01 8.23 16 1.13 422 10 4 3.54

J0924 NB387 & g 0.84 0.79 24.74 26.63 9.79 12 1.47 311 5 2 1.36

J1419 NB387 & g 0.86 0.70 24.81 26.80 10.66 12 1.45 280 12 3 2.07

J0240 NB400 & g 1.00 0.84 25.61 26.80 7.78 16 1.53 517 24 16 10.46

J0755 NB400 & g 0.88 1.16 25.83 26.50 5.04 25 1.54 545 9 4 2.60

J1133 NB400 & g 0.85 0.82 25.49 26.30 9.19 16 1.55 403 8 2 1.29

J1349 NB400 & g 0.98 0.86 25.67 26.15 7.76 16 1.62 636 39 22 13.58

Note— Column 1: field name; Column 2: filter name; Column 3: seeing of narrowband in FWHM; Column 4: seeing of broadband
in FWHM; Column 5: 5σ limiting magnitude of narrowband; Column 6: 5σ limiting magnitude of broadband; Column 7: average
2σ detection limit of assumed Lyα emission in 10−18 erg s−1 cm−2 arcsec−2; Column 8: minimum isophotal area for our LAB
selection; Column 9: effective survey area after masking; Column 10: number of LAEs selected in this study: Column 11: number
of LABs selected in this study; Column 12: number of bright LABs selected with Lyα luminosities LLyα > 1043.4 erg s−1

in this study; Column 13: surface number density of bright LABs selected in this study.

−2.5 log(1 ± 3
√
f2
err,g + f2

err,NB387/fNB387), where ferr,g

and ferr,NB387 are the 1σ uncertainties in g and NB387,

respectively. We then visually inspect sources passing

the criteria and remove spurious sources such as cosmic

rays and satellite trails. Our final NB387 LAE catalog

contains 1,240 candidates.

Similarly, NB400 LAEs are selected with the following

criteria:

gap −NB400ap > 0.4 and gtot −NB400tot > 0.4 and

gap −NB400ap > (gap −NB400ap)
3σ and

gtot −NB400tot > (gtot −NB400tot)
3σ and

18.0 < NB400ap < NB4005σ,
(2)

where we use the same symbols as Equation 1. We carry

out visual inspection after applying the selection crite-

ria to remove spurious sources such as cosmic rays and

satellite trails. Our final NB400 LAE catalog contains

2101 candidates after visual inspection. The number of

LAE candidates in each field is presented in Table 1.

After obtaining the LAE catalogs, we select LABs

based on the Lyα luminosity LLyα and isophotal area

as presented in detail in Li et al. (2024; Figure 1). We

calculate Lyα luminosities with NB and BB magnitudes

assuming a flat continuum emission (with a constant

magnitude) and constant redshifts correspond to the NB

centers. If the Lyα line of a source offsets from the NB

center, the Lyα flux and luminosity may be underesti-

mated. Detailed methods and formulae of the calcula-

tion are presented in the Appendix of Li et al. (2024).

We define the isophotal area using the area above the 2σ

surface brightness limit. The average 2σ surface bright-

ness limit is shown in Table 1, and is estimated using

the pixel-to-pixel variation in sky regions (regions with

no detected sources) of the Lyα (continuum-subtracted)

image. We do not use circular apertures for this estima-

tion because our isophotal area measurement is based

on pixels but not apertures. We select LABs with an

isophotal area larger than 3σ confidence levels of the

point sources. For these point sources, we assume that

all of the flux in the NB comes from Lyα emission, to

estimate the point spread function (PSF). The isophotal

area should also be larger than a minimum value that

depends on the depth of each field, assuming a surface

brightness profile of the model in Kimock et al. (2021).

The minimum isophotal areas are shown in Table 1.

After applying the criteria, we carry out visual inspec-

tion to remove sources whose isophotal areas are affected

by adjacent artifacts or bright stars. After visual inspec-

tion, we select 37 and 80 LAB candidates at z = 2.2

and 2.3, respectively. Among these LAB candidates, we

further select LABs with Lyα luminosities LLyα larger

than 1043.4 erg s−1, and these LABs are referred to as

bright LABs hereafter. The selection of bright LABs is

an empirical criterion adopted by previous studies (e.g.

Shibuya et al. 2018; Zhang et al. 2020), and we use this

criterion for a comparison in Section 4. The numbers of

bright LABs are 14 and 44 at z = 2.2 and 2.3, respec-



4

tively. The number of LABs in each field is presented in

Table 1.

Because the effective areas and detection limits are

not the same for each field, in later sections we only

compare the number densities of bright LABs which are

selected using the same method (same Lyα luminosity

threshold and 3σ extension) across our 8 fields.

We have carried out spectroscopic follow-up obser-

vations of more than 100 LAE candidates with Mag-

ellan/IMACS. The contamination rate estimated from

the spectra is ≲ 8%, as presented in detail in Zhang

et al. (2024). We have removed all spectroscopically

confirmed low-z interlopers from our sample with our

observations and archival data. The remaining bright

compact sources (e.g. bright blue dots in Figure 1) are

generally QSOs. The [O ii] emitters at z < 0.1 are

expected to be the largest contaminants for our z = 2

LAEs. Because not all of our LAE candidates have been

spectroscopically observed, we cannot exclude all [O ii]

emitters. However, the contamination rate contributed

by these [O ii] emitters in the literature is low (e.g.,

< 3% in Mentuch Cooper et al. 2023), and we expect

that their contribution to our results is negligible.

The detection completeness of LAEs is estimated by

the Monte Carlo method, as presented in our series pa-

per Ma et al. (2024). In brief, we generate mock galaxies

with NB magnitudes of 20–27 mag using the GALSIM

package (Rowe et al. 2015). Source detection and pho-

tometry of the mocks are carried out in the same manner

as our LAEs. We find that the completeness is typi-

cally above 90% for bright LAEs (NB387> 23.5 mag or

NB400> 24.0 mag), and falls rapidly to 0 beyond the

5σ depths. On the other hand, it should be noted that

our selection of LABs may not be complete especially

at the faint end, because a source may not be selected

as a LAB if its radial profile is more compact than our

assumed model of Kimock et al. (2021).

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1. LAE Overdensity

To investigate the large scale structure in our 8 fields,

we calculate the LAE overdensity. The LAE overdensity

δLAE is defined by

δLAE =
N − N̄

N̄
, (3)

where N and N̄ are the number and field-averaged num-

ber of LAEs in a circular aperture, respectively. The N̄

is calculated in each field separately. The diameter of the

aperture is 20 comoving Mpc (cMpc) that is consistent

with previous studies at z = 2 (e.g. Liang et al. 2021).

We assume the Poisson statistics for N and N̄ in our

Figure 1. Isophotal area as a function of Lyα luminosity
LLyα of our LAEs (blue filled circle), LABs (yellow filled
square), and bright LABs (red filled square). Black dots are
point sources. For these point sources, we assume that all of
the flux in the NB comes from Lyα emission. Black dashed
lines show the criteria we use to select LABs. Among the
LABs, we select bright LABs with LLyα > 1043.4 erg s−1

(red dashed line). This figure shows our selection in the
J1349 field as an example of the 8 fields. Our selection in
the other 7 fields are presented in Li et al. (2024).

calculation. Before counting the number of LAEs with

the circular aperture, we fill the masked regions (white

regions in Figure 2) with the mean LAE number densi-

ties in each field. Figure 2 shows the LAE overdensity

map of the 8 fields along with our LABs. We find that 92

out of 117 LABs and 48 out of 58 bright LABs locate in

overdense regions with δLAE > 0. The overdense frac-

tions are 92/117=79% and 48/58=83% for LABs and

bright LABs, respectively. This result is consistent with

the trend found by previous studies that LABs gener-

ally locate in overdense regions (e.g. Bădescu et al. 2017;

Kikuta et al. 2019; Zhang et al. 2020). Additionally, we

fit a Gaussian function to the δLAE distribution in each

field and measure the σ. We count the LAB numbers

in regions with δLAE > 2σ, and find that 15% of LABs

and 17% of bright LABs locate in these high overdensity

regions.

Interestingly, we find that the J1349 field contains

39/117 ≈ 33% of our LABs and 22/58 ≈ 38% of our

bright LABs. The bright LAB number density in J1349

is also the highest and cannot be explained by the Pois-

son statistics (Table 1). The J1349 field shows an over-

dense 24′×12′ (∼ 40×20 cMpc2) region (Figure 3) that

has 12 LABs (8 bright LABs). This 24′ × 12′ region is

referred to as the J1347 protocluster region hereafter.

We compare the J1347 protocluster region with one

of the most overdense LAB regions found by previous

studies. Matsuda et al. (2004; hereafter M04) identify

35 LABs in a 31′ × 23′ (∼ 58 × 43 cMpc2) region of



5

Figure 2. LAE overdensity maps of the 8 fields in this study. The black dots, yellow stars, and red stars are our LAEs, LABs,
and bright LABs, respectively. The LAE overdensity is represented by the blue colored shade, and a darker blue color means
a higher overdensity. Masked regions are shown in white. The magenta box indicates the J1347 protocluster region. Because
different N̄ values are used in different fields, the overdensity in different fields should not be directly compared.



6

the SSA22 field at z = 3.1. Four out of these 35 LABs

are bright LABs with LLyα > 1043.4 erg s−1. Because

M04 use different selection criteria (isophotal area at a

different detection limit; > 16 arcsec2 above 2.2× 10−18

erg s−1 cm−2 arcsec−2) at z = 3.1 from our selection, it

is not fair to directly compare the LAB numbers. For

fair comparison, we convert the criteria in M04 to our

observations. The detection limit would be 5.2× 10−18

erg s−1 at z = 2.3 assuming the surface brightness dim-

ming of (1 + z)−4. It should be noted that this limit is

deeper than our limit in J1349 (7.76 × 10−18 erg s−1),

and that our LABs would appear larger if observed to

the same depth as the M04 observations. Because the

LABs in J1349 are also selected with a minimum area

of 16 arcsec2, our LABs would also satisfy the selection

criteria in M04. Finally, we compare the number den-

sities of bright LABs in J1347 and SSA22 protocluster

regions. The survey volumes of the J1347 and SSA22

are 7.3× 104 and 1.3× 105 cMpc, respectively. The vol-

ume densities of bright LABs are then 1.1 × 10−4 and

3.1×10−5 cMpc−3 for the J1347 and SSA22 protocluster

regions, respectively. If we use a same survey volume of

1.3×105 cMpc, the volume density of bright LABs in the

J1347 protocluster region becomes 6.2 × 10−5 cMpc−3.

Assuming the Poisson statistics in Gehrels (1986), the

J1347 protocluster region has a higher bright LAB den-

sity than the SSA22 protocluster region with a 1σ sig-

nificance.

4.2. Angular Correlation Function

To further investigate the unique J1349 field, we cal-

culate the angular correlation functions (ACFs) of LAEs

and LABs. We calculate the ACF ω(θ) with the follow-

ing equation:

ω(θ) =
DD(θ)− 2DR(θ) +RR(θ)

RR(θ)
, (4)

where DD(θ), DR(θ), and RR(θ) are the numbers

of galaxy-galaxy, galaxy-random, and random-random

pairs divided by the total number of pairs in galaxy-

galaxy, galaxy-random, and random-random samples,

respectively (Landy & Szalay 1993). The random sam-

ple contains 600,000 randomly generated points, which

correspond to a surface density of ∼ 100 arcmin−2. This

surface density is consistent with the random catalogs

(Aihara et al. 2019) used by previous clustering studies

with Subaru/HSC (e.g. Ouchi et al. 2018). The masked

regions are taken into account when generating the ran-

dom points, while the LAB and LAE selection criteria

are not included as the random points do not have pho-

tometric information. We use the same random sample

to calculate ACFs. We assume that DD(θ), DR(θ), and

Table 2. Best-fit parameters of ACFs

Sample Aω β bg

(1) (2) (3) (4)

LAE 2.65 ± 2.02 0.64 ± 0.14 1.77 ± 0.09

LAB 44.79 ± 70.62 0.76 ± 0.26 5.31 ± 0.53

Bright LAB (2.24± 1.39)× 103 1.36 ± 0.11 6.02 ± 0.98

Note—Column 1: sample name; Column 2: amplitude of power-
law function; Column 3: slope of power-law function; Column
4: galaxy bias.

RR(θ) pair counts follow the Poisson statistics, and cal-

culate the propagated error to ω(θ) with common error

propagation formulae. Because the numbers of LABs

are small, we use the small number statistics presented

in Gehrels (1986).

For the calculation of ACFs, we exclude all LABs from

the LAE sample, while the LAB sample include bright

LABs given the small LAB numbers. Figure 4 shows

the ACFs of our LAEs and LABs in the J1349 field. We

fit the ACFs with a power-law function ω(θ) = Aωθ
−β

and measure the amplitude Aω and slope β. The best-fit

parameters are summarized in Table 2. The errors of pa-

rameters are the uncertainties from the least squares fit-

ting. We find that the slopes of LAEs and LABs are sim-

ilar within 1σ, while the bright LABs show a 5σ larger

slope than LAEs. This result suggests that bright LABs

are more clustered than LAEs, consistent with our K-

function measurements presented in the Appendix. On

the other hand, Herrero Alonso et al. (2023) find that

luminous LAEs are more clustered and reside in more

massive dark matter halos than faint LAEs. We cannot

conclude if bright LABs are a different population from

LAEs based on the strong clustering.

We estimate the galaxy bias bg with the following

method. First, we calculate the spatial correlation func-

tion of dark matter ξ(r, z) using the “Colossus” package

(Diemer 2018) with the dark matter power spectrum

model in Eisenstein & Hu (1998), where r is the radius

and z is the redshift. We assume the ΛCDM cosmol-

ogy with Ωm = 0.3, ΩΛ = 0.7, and h = 0.7. We then

calculate the dark matter ACF ωDM (θ) with the Lim-

ber’s equation (Limber 1953). Finally, the galaxy bias

is calculated with bg =
√

ωg(θ)/ωDM (θ), where ωg(θ)

and ωDM (θ) are the ACFs of galaxies and dark matter,

respectively. We use the inverse square of errors in bg
(propagated from ωg(θ)) as weights, and calculate the

weighted average bg. The bg of LAEs, LABs, and bright

LABs are presented in Table 2.



7

Figure 3. Pseudo color image of the J1347 protocluster region. The blue and red color layers are presented using NB400 and
g images, respectively. LAEs, LABs, and bright LABs are indicated by blue, yellow, and red boxes, respectively. The gray
contours show the overdensity levels indicated by white numbers.

While the galaxy bias of LAEs is consistent with previ-

ous studies (e.g. Ouchi et al. 2020; White et al. 2024), we

find that LABs (and bright LABs) show a large galaxy

bias of ∼ 5− 7. Because the cosmic variance σg is given

by σg = bgσDM, where σDM is the density fluctuation of

dark matter and is expected to be nearly constant for the

same redshift and survey volume, the large bias causes

a large σg of LABs. The large σg is consistent with

the strong field-to-field variance of bright LAB number

densities found in this study (Table 1) that cannot be ex-

plained by the Poisson statistics. Interestingly, previous

studies also find that LABs have a strong field-to-field

variance, and based on N-body simulations suggest a

bias of ∼ 7 (Yang et al. 2010) that is consistent with

our measurement of bright LABs.

The large galaxy bias of LABs also suggests that LABs

generally reside in more massive dark matter (DM) ha-

los than faint LAEs. According to the relations between

galaxy bias, stellar mass, and halo mass (e.g. Moster

et al. 2010), our LABs generally reside in DM halos

with halo masses M ≳ 1013 M⊙, which are heavier than

those of our LAEs typically (M ∼ 1011 M⊙). Consis-

tently, Yang et al. (2010) also suggest halo masses of

M ≳ 1013 M⊙ for LABs at z = 2.3 based on N-body

simulations, and these halos likely evolve to M ∼ 1014

M⊙ at present-day. Additionally, previous studies esti-

mate the total masses derived from galaxy overdensities

in protoclusters, and show that protoclusters with LABs

tend to have heavier total masses (mostly ∼ 1014 − 1015

M⊙ at present-day) than protoclusters without LABs

(Ramakrishnan et al. 2023). Our results may also sug-

gest a trend that bright LABs (with LLyα > 1043.4 erg

s−1) likely reside in more massive dark matter halos than

the general LAB population.

5. SUMMARY

In this study, we investigate the large scale structure

and carry out clustering analysis of LAEs and LABs at

z = 2.2− 2.3. Our results are summarized below.

1. Using 3341 LAEs, 117 LABs, and 58 bright (Lyα

luminosity LLyα > 1043.4 erg s−1) LABs at z =

2.2− 2.3, we calculate the LAE overdensity to in-

vestigate the large scale structure at z = 2. We

show that 79% LABs and 83% bright LABs lo-

cate in overdense regions with δLAE > 0, which is

consistent with the trend found by previous stud-

ies that LABs generally locate in overdense re-

gions. Additionally, 15% of LABs and 17% of

bright LABs locate in high overdensity regions

with δLAE > 2σ.

2. We find that the J1349 field contains 39/117 ∼
33% of our LABs and 22/58 ∼ 38% of our bright

LABs. A unique and overdense 24′×12′ (∼ 40×20

comoving Mpc2) region (J1347 protocluster re-

gion) in J1349 has 12 LABs (8 bright LABs).



8

Figure 4. Angular correlation functions of LAEs (blue), LABs (yellow), and bright LABs (red) in the J1349 field. The solid
lines show the best-fit power-law functions of the ACFs, while the dotted line presents the ACF of dark matter at z = 2.3. The
best-fit slopes of the ACFs are 0.64 ± 0.14 , 0.76 ± 0.26, and 1.36 ± 0.11 for LAEs, LABs, and bright LABs, respectively. The
horizontal ranges of the solid lines are equal to the ranges of data points we used for the fitting. To avoid overlaps, the red and
yellow points and lines are shifted along the horizontal axis by +0.01 and -0.01 dex, respectively.

By comparing to SSA22 that is one of the most

overdense LAB regions found by previous studies,

we show that the J1347 protocluster region has a

higher bright LAB density than the SSA22 proto-

cluster region with a 1σ significance.

3. We calculate the angular correlation functions of

LAEs and LABs in the unique J1349 field and fit

the ACFs with a power-law function to measure

the slopes. The best-fit slopes of LAEs, LABs,

and bright LABs are 0.64± 0.14 , 0.76± 0.26, and

1.36± 0.11, respectively. The slopes of LAEs and

LABs are similar within 1σ, while the bright LABs

show a 5σ larger slope than LAEs. This suggests

that bright LABs are more clustered than LAEs.

4. We find that LABs (and bright LABs) have a large

galaxy bias of ∼ 5 − 7, which suggests a strong

field-to-field variance consistent with the large dif-

ferences of bright LAB number densities in our 8

fields. The large galaxy bias of LABs also suggests

that LABs generally reside in more massive dark

matter halos (halo masses M ≳ 1013 M⊙) than

faint LAEs.

The Hyper Suprime-Cam (HSC) collaboration in-

cludes the astronomical communities of Japan and Tai-

wan, and Princeton University. The HSC instrumenta-

tion and software were developed by the National As-

tronomical Observatory of Japan (NAOJ), the Kavli

Institute for the Physics and Mathematics of the Uni-

verse (Kavli IPMU), the University of Tokyo, the High

Energy Accelerator Research Organization (KEK), the

Academia Sinica Institute for Astronomy and Astro-

physics in Taiwan (ASIAA), and Princeton University.

Funding was contributed by the FIRST program from

Japanese Cabinet Office, the Ministry of Education,

Culture, Sports, Science and Technology (MEXT), the

Japan Society for the Promotion of Science (JSPS),

Japan Science and Technology Agency (JST), the Toray

Science Foundation, NAOJ, Kavli IPMU, KEK, ASIAA,

and Princeton University.

This paper makes use of software developed for the

Large Synoptic Survey Telescope. We thank the LSST



9

Project for making their code available as free software

at http://dm.lsst.org

The Pan-STARRS1 Surveys (PS1) have been made

possible through contributions of the Institute for As-

tronomy, the University of Hawaii, the Pan-STARRS

Project Office, the Max-Planck Society and its par-

ticipating institutes, the Max Planck Institute for As-

tronomy, Heidelberg and the Max Planck Institute for

Extraterrestrial Physics, Garching, The Johns Hop-

kins University, Durham University, the University of

Edinburgh, Queen’s University Belfast, the Harvard-

Smithsonian Center for Astrophysics, the Las Cum-

bres Observatory Global Telescope Network Incorpo-

rated, the National Central University of Taiwan, the

Space Telescope Science Institute, the National Aero-

nautics and Space Administration under Grant No.

NNX08AR22G issued through the Planetary Science Di-

vision of the NASA Science Mission Directorate, the

National Science Foundation under Grant No. AST-

1238877, the University of Maryland, and Eotvos Lo-

rand University (ELTE) and the Los Alamos National

Laboratory.

Based in part on data collected at the Subaru Tele-

scope and retrieved from the HSC data archive system,

which is operated by Subaru Telescope and Astronomy

Data Center at National Astronomical Observatory of

Japan.

The NB387 filter was supported by KAKENHI

(23244022) Grant-in-Aid for Scientific Research (A)

through the Japan Society for the Promotion of Science

(JSPS).

The authors wish to recognize and acknowledge the

very significant cultural role and reverence that the sum-

mit of Maunakea has always had within the indigenous

Hawaiian community. We are most fortunate to have the

opportunity to conduct observations from this moun-

tain.

We are supported by the National Key R&D Program

of China (grant No. 2018YFA0404503), the National

Science Foundation of China (grant No. 12073014), the

science research grants from the China Manned Space

Project with No. CMS-CSST2021-A05, and the Ts-

inghua University Initiative Scientific Research Program

(No. 20223080023).

APPENDIX

A. CLUSTERING ANALYSIS WITH K-FUNCTION

In addition to the ACF, we also carry out clustering analysis of LAEs and LABs in J1349 with the K-function

(Ripley 1977), which measures the standardized cumulative average number of pairs within a distance r. We calculate

the K-function using the “Kest” function of the “spatstat” package (Baddeley et al. 2015) in R language. The masked

regions are taken into account during the calculation as a “owin” window defining the observed region. We apply the

translation correction for the edge effect (the sampling aperture may extend outside the observed regions such as the

masked regions and beyond the field edges). We estimate the errors of K-functions using a bootstrap method (Loh

2008; the “lohboot” function of “spatstat”) with 100 iterations, and measure the 1σ (68%) and 2σ (95%) confidence

intervals. The K-functions of LAEs (with all LABs excluded), LABs, and bright LABs are shown in Figure 5.

Apprently, all of the K-functions of LAEs, LABs, and bright LABs are above the random Poisson statistics, which

suggest that all of LAEs, LABs, and bright LABs are clustered within ∼ 1000 arcsec at a > 2σ significance. Moreover,

LABs and bright LABs are more clustered than LAEs within ∼ 1000 arcsec at a ∼ 2σ significance. The K-function

results are consistent with those from our ACF measurements, suggesting that bright LABs are indeed more clustered

than faint LAEs.

REFERENCES

Aihara, H., Arimoto, N., Armstrong, R., et al. 2018, PASJ,

70, S4

Aihara, H., AlSayyad, Y., Ando, M., et al. 2019, PASJ, 71,

114. doi:10.1093/pasj/psz103

Bădescu, T., Yang, Y., Bertoldi, F., et al. 2017, ApJ, 845,

172. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa8220

Arrigoni Battaia, F., Prochaska, J. X., Hennawi, J. F., et

al. 2018, MNRAS, 473, 3907. doi:10.1093/mnras/stx2465

Baddeley, A., Rubak, E., & Turner, R. 2015, Spatial Point

Patterns: Methodology and Applications with R (Boca

Raton, FL: Chapman and Hall/CRC Press)

Bertin, E. & Arnouts, S. 1996, A&AS, 117, 393.

doi:10.1051/aas:1996164

Bosch, J., Armstrong, R., Bickerton, S., et al. 2018, PASJ,

70, S5



10

Figure 5. K-functions of LAEs (blue), LABs (yellow), and bright LABs (red) in J1349. The black dashed line is the K-function
of random Poisson statistics with no clustering. The shaded regions present the 1σ (68%; left) and 2σ (95%; right) confidence
intervals.

Bridge, C. R., Blain, A., Borys, C. J. K., et al. 2013, ApJ,

769, 91. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/769/2/91

Byrohl, C. & Nelson, D. 2023, MNRAS, 523, 5248.

doi:10.1093/mnras/stad1779

Cai, Z., Fan, X., Peirani, S., et al. 2016, ApJ, 833, 135.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/2/135

Cai, Z., Fan, X., Bian, F., et al. 2017, ApJ, 839, 131.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa6a1a

Cantalupo, S., Arrigoni-Battaia, F., Prochaska, J. X., et al.

2014, Nature, 506, 63. doi:10.1038/nature12898

Dey, A., Bian, C., Soifer, B. T., et al. 2005, ApJ, 629, 654.

doi:10.1086/430775

Diemer, B. 2018, ApJS, 239, 35.

doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aaee8c

Eisenstein, D. J. & Hu, W. 1998, ApJ, 496, 605.

doi:10.1086/305424

Faucher-Giguère, C.-A., Kereš, D., Dijkstra, M., et al. 2010,

ApJ, 725, 633. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/633

Francis, P. J., Woodgate, B. E., Warren, S. J., et al. 1996,

ApJ, 457, 490. doi:10.1086/176747

Francis, P. J., Williger, G. M., Collins, N. R., et al. 2001,

ApJ, 554, 1001. doi:10.1086/321417

Furusawa, H., Koike, M., Takata, T., et al. 2018, PASJ, 70,

S3

Gehrels, N. 1986, ApJ, 303, 336

Haiman, Z., Spaans, M., & Quataert, E. 2000, ApJL, 537,

L5. doi:10.1086/312754

Harikane, Y., Ouchi, M., Ono, Y., et al. 2016, ApJ, 821,

123. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/821/2/123

Hennawi, J. F., Prochaska, J. X., Kollmeier, J., et al. 2009,

ApJL, 693, L49. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/693/2/L49

Hennawi, J. F., Prochaska, J. X., Cantalupo, S., et al. 2015,

Science, 348, 779. doi:10.1126/science.aaa5397

Herrero Alonso, Y., Miyaji, T., Wisotzki, L., et al. 2023,

A&A, 671, A5. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202244693

Hibon, P., Tang, F., & Thomas, R. 2020, A&A, 641, A32.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201936542

Jiménez-Andrade, E. F., Cantalupo, S., Magnelli, B., et al.

2023, MNRAS, 521, 2326. doi:10.1093/mnras/stad594

Kawanomoto, S., Uraguchi, F., Komiyama, Y., et al. 2018,

PASJ, 70, 66

Keel, W. C., Cohen, S. H., Windhorst, R. A., &

Waddington, I. 1999, AJ, 118, 2547

Kikuta, S., Matsuda, Y., Cen, R., et al. 2019, PASJ, 71, L2

Kimock, B., Narayanan, D., Smith, A., et al. 2021, ApJ,

909, 119. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abbe89

Kollmeier, J. A., Zheng, Z., Davé, R., et al. 2010, ApJ, 708,

1048. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/708/2/1048

Komiyama, Y., Obuchi, Y., Nakaya, H., et al. 2018, PASJ,

70, S2

Konno, A., Ouchi, M., Nakajima, K., et al. 2016, ApJ, 823,

20. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/823/1/20

Landy, S. D. & Szalay, A. S. 1993, ApJ, 412, 64.

doi:10.1086/172900

Lee, K.-S., Gawiser, E., Park, C., et al. 2024, ApJ, 962, 36.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad165e

Li, M., Zhang, H., Cai, Z., et al. 2024, ApJS, 275, 27.

doi:10.3847/1538-4365/ad812c

Liang, Y., Kashikawa, N., Cai, Z., et al. 2021, ApJ, 907, 3.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abcd93

Limber, D. N. 1953, ApJ, 117, 134. doi:10.1086/145672

Loh, J. M. 2008, ApJ, 681, 726, doi:10.1086/588246



11

Ma, K., Zhang, H., Cai, Z., et al. 2024, ApJ, 961, 102.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad04da

Matsuda, Y., Yamada, T., Hayashino, T., et al. 2004, AJ,

128, 569

Matsuda, Y., Yamada, T., Hayashino, T., et al. 2011,

MNRAS, 410, L13. doi:10.1111/j.1745-3933.2010.00969.x

McCarthy, P. J., Spinrad, H., Djorgovski, S., et al. 1987,

ApJL, 319, L39. doi:10.1086/184951

Mentuch Cooper, E., Gebhardt, K., Davis, D., et al. 2023,

ApJ, 943, 177. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aca962

Miyazaki, S., Komiyama, Y., Kawanomoto, S., et al. 2018,

PASJ, 70, S1

Moster, B. P., Somerville, R. S., Maulbetsch, C., et al.

2010, ApJ, 710, 903. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/710/2/903

Nilsson, K. K., Fynbo, J. P. U., Møller, P., et al. 2006,

A&A, 452, L23. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:200600025

Oke, J. B., & Gunn, J. E. 1983, ApJ, 266, 713

Ouchi, M., Ono, Y., Egami, E., et al. 2009, ApJ, 696, 1164

Ouchi, M., Shimasaku, K., Furusawa, H., et al. 2010, ApJ,

723, 869. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/723/1/869

Ouchi, M., Harikane, Y., Shibuya, T., et al. 2018, PASJ, 70,

S13. doi:10.1093/pasj/psx074

Ouchi, M., Ono, Y., & Shibuya, T. 2020, ARA&A, 58, 617.

doi:10.1146/annurev-astro-032620-021859

Prescott, M. K. M., Dey, A., & Jannuzi, B. T. 2009, ApJ,

702, 554. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/702/1/554

Prescott, M. K. M., Dey, A., Brodwin, M., et al. 2012, ApJ,

752, 86. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/752/2/86

Prescott, M. K. M., Dey, A., & Jannuzi, B. T. 2013, ApJ,

762, 38. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/762/1/38

Ramakrishnan, V., Moon, B., Im, S. H., et al. 2023, ApJ,

951, 119. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/acd341

Ramakrishnan, V., Lee, K.-S., Artale, M. C., et al. 2024,

ApJ, 977, 119. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad83cb

Reuland, M., van Breugel, W., Röttgering, H., et al. 2003,

ApJ, 592, 755. doi:10.1086/375619

Ripley, B. D. 1977, Journal of the Royal Statistical Society:

Series B (Statistical Methodology), 39, 172,

doi:10.1111/j.2517-6161.1977.tb01615.x

Rowe, B. T. P., Jarvis, M., Mandelbaum, R., et al. 2015,

Astronomy and Computing, 10, 121.

doi:10.1016/j.ascom.2015.02.002

Shibuya, T., Ouchi, M., Konno, A., et al. 2018, PASJ, 70,

S14

Sobral, D., Matthee, J., Darvish, B., et al. 2015, ApJ, 808,

139

Steidel, C. C., Adelberger, K. L., Shapley, A. E., et al.

2000, ApJ, 532, 170

White, M., Raichoor, A., Dey, A., et al. 2024, JCAP, 2024,

020. doi:10.1088/1475-7516/2024/08/020

Yang, Y., Zabludoff, A., Tremonti, C., et al. 2009, ApJ,

693, 1579. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/693/2/1579

Yang, Y., Zabludoff, A., Eisenstein, D., et al. 2010, ApJ,

719, 1654. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/719/2/1654

Zafar, T., Møller, P., Ledoux, C., et al. 2011, A&A, 532,

A51. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201016332

Zhang, H., Ouchi, M., Itoh, R., et al. 2020, ApJ, 891, 177.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab7917

Zhang, H., Cai, Z., Liang, Y., et al. 2024, ApJ, 961, 63.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad07d3


	Introduction
	Observations and Data Reduction
	Sample Selection
	Results and Discussion
	LAE Overdensity
	Angular Correlation Function

	Summary
	Clustering Analysis with K-Function

